

Millstream Mines Ltd.

(Incorporated under the laws of the province of New Brunswick)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

	February 29, 2016	August 31, 2015
Assets		
Current:		
Cash	\$ 500	\$ 68
Sundry receivable (Note 5)	5,173	11,490
	<u>5,673</u>	<u>11,558</u>
Mining claims and deferred exploration expenditures (Note 6)	12,748,370	12,748,370
Oil and gas interests (Note 7)	1	1
	<u>\$ 12,754,044</u>	<u>\$ 12,759,929</u>
Liabilities		
Current:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 103,327	\$ 125,269
Due to related parties (Note 9)	1,468,820	1,418,204
	<u>1,572,147</u>	<u>1,543,373</u>
Due to related parties (Note 10)	1,600,000	1,600,000
	<u>3,172,147</u>	<u>3,143,473</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Capital stock (Note 12)		
Authorized:		
Unlimited common shares		
Issued:		
41,763,620 common shares	16,474,815	16,474,815
Contributed surplus	1,935,097	1,935,097
Deficit	<u>(8,828,015)</u>	<u>(8,793,456)</u>
	<u>9,581,897</u>	<u>9,616,456</u>
	<u>\$ 12,754,044</u>	<u>\$ 12,759,929</u>

Millstream Mines Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the Six Month Period Ended February 29, 2016

(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

	2016	2015
Revenue:	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Expenses:		
Interest expense to related parties (Note 9)	24,566	21,689
Shareholders' information	4,838	17,630
Corporate services and accommodation	3,600	3,600
Rent (Note 11)	-	7,200
Miscellaneous	<u>1,555</u>	<u>281</u>
	<u>34,559</u>	<u>50,400</u>
Loss before income taxes	34,559	50,400
Future income tax recovery	<u>-</u>	<u>(12,000)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u><u>\$ 34,559</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 38,400</u></u>
Net loss per common share	<u><u>\$ 0.0008</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 0.0023</u></u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	<u><u>41,763,620</u></u>	<u><u>16,138,340</u></u>

Millstream Mines Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the Three Month Period Ended February 29, 2016

(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

	2016	2015
Revenue:	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Expenses:		
Interest expense to related parties (Note 9)	12,514	11,004
Shareholders' information	4,838	8,322
Corporate services and accommodation	1,800	1,800
Miscellaneous	1,263	-
	<u>20,415</u>	<u>21,136</u>
Loss before income taxes	20,415	21,136
Future income tax recovery	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,000)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u><u>\$ 20,415</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 16,136</u></u>
Net loss per common share	<u><u>\$ 0.005</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 0.009</u></u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	<u><u>41,763,620</u></u>	<u><u>16,268,340</u></u>

Millstream Mines Ltd.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

	Common Shares	Common Shares Amount	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, September 1, 2015	41,763,620	\$16,474,815	\$1,935,097	\$(8,793,456)	\$9,616,456
Net loss and comprehensive loss	_____ -	_____ -	_____ -	_____(34,559)	_____(34,559)
Balance, February 29, 2016	<u>41,763,620</u>	<u>\$16,474,815</u>	<u>\$1,935,097</u>	<u>\$(8,828,015)</u>	<u>\$9,581,897</u>
Balance, September 1, 2014	15,748,340	\$15,174,053	\$1,935,097	\$(8,450,695)	\$8,658,455
Sale of common shares for cash	520,000	26,000	-	-	26,000
Net loss and comprehensive loss	_____ -	_____ -	_____ -	_____(38,400)	_____(38,400)
Balance, February 28, 2015	<u>16,268,340</u>	<u>\$15,200,053</u>	<u>\$1,935,097</u>	<u>\$(8,489,095)</u>	<u>\$8,646,055</u>

Millstream Mines Ltd.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Three Month Period Ended November 30, 2015
(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

	2016	2015
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
Operating Activities:		
Net loss before interest expense	\$ (9,993)	\$ (16,711)
Interest expense	(24,566)	(21,689)
Future income tax recovery, an item not affecting cash	<u>-</u>	<u>(12,000)</u>
	(34,559)	(50,400)
Changes in non-cash components of working capital:		
Decrease in sundry receivable	6,317	454
Decrease in accounts payable	<u>(21,942)</u>	<u>(19,870)</u>
	<u>(50,184)</u>	<u>(69,816)</u>
Financing Activities:		
Sale of common shares for cash	-	26,000
Increase in amount due to related parties	<u>50,616</u>	<u>45,190</u>
	<u>25,556</u>	<u>71,190</u>
Investment Activities:		
Deferred exploration expenditures	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,974)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	432	(600)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>68</u>	<u>1,700</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 500</u>	<u>\$ 1,100</u>

Millstream Mines Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

February 29, 2016

(Unaudited, without review by auditor)

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These are the Company's condensed interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

The Board of Directors approved these condensed interim financial statements on April 28, 2016.

2. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Millstream Mines Ltd. ("Millstream" or "the Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick Canada. The Company is a junior natural resource company in the business of exploring and evaluating resource properties

.

The head office of the Company is located at 100 King Street West, Suite 5700, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1C7.

Millstream is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mining properties. The exploration of mineral deposits involves significant financial risks. The success of the Company will be influenced by a number of factors, including exploration and extraction risks, regulatory issues, environmental regulations and other regulations.

For the six month period ended February 29, 2016, the Company recorded a net loss of \$34,669 (2015 - \$38,400). As at February 29, 2016, the Company has yet to generate revenues from operations and had a deficit of \$8,828,015 (August 31, 2015 - \$8,793,456). Management periodically seeks additional forms of financing through the issuance of shares and the exercise of share purchase options and warrants to continue its operations. If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets may be less than amounts reflected in these financial statements. It is not possible at this time to predict with assurance the outcome of these investments.

Although management has taken steps to verify titles of the mining properties in which the Company has interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's property title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

Given that the Company has yet to achieve sales levels adequate to support the Company's cost structure, and has not generated any income nor cash flows from operations, there is significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Key Management Personnel

Mr. Ernest W. Harrison is the current Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Robert J. Chase is the acting President and Chief Financial Officer and Ronald Haller is the acting Secretary of the Company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Related Party Disclosures

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to directly or indirectly control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be Individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance and are measured at the fair value.

Cash

Cash comprise of cash at banks and on hand.

Financial Instruments

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual arrangement of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

(i) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"): A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise. Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the reporting date, which is classified as non-current.

(ii) Available-for-sale investments: Available-for-sale investments are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive loss. Available-for-sale investments are classified as non-current, unless the investment matures within twelve months, or management expects to dispose of them within twelve months. Interest on available-for-sale investments, calculated using the effective interest method, is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as part of interest income. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognized in the statement of loss as part of other gains and losses when the Company's right to receive payment is established. When an available-for-sale investment is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from other comprehensive loss to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss and are included in other gains and losses.

(iii) Held-to-maturity: Financial assets that have a fixed maturity date and which the Company has positive intention and the ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Transaction costs incurred to acquire held-to-maturity financial instruments are included in the underlying balance.

(iv) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less impairment, if any.

(v) Other financial liabilities: Other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest and any transaction costs over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability or (where appropriate) to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are de-recognized when the obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

The Company's financial instruments consist of the following:

Financial assets:	Classification:
Cash	FVTPL
Sundry receivable	Loans and receivables
Financial liabilities:	Classification:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities
Due to related parties	Other financial liabilities

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, as follows:

(i) Financial assets carried at amortized costs: The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized amount would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets: The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized. This amount represents the cumulative loss in other comprehensive loss that is reclassified to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss when the asset is disposed. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity instruments are not reversed.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets (“E&E”)

The Company determined an accounting policy to capitalize all exploration and evaluation costs that are associated with finding specific mineral resources and costs result in the acquisition and retention of resource properties or an interest therein (full cost method). The following are examples of expenditures that might be included in the initial measurement of exploration and evaluation assets (the list is not exhaustive): acquisition of rights to explore; topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical studies; exploratory drilling; trenching; sampling; and activities in relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource. All other costs are expensed as incurred.

Mining rights shall be assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of the mining rights may exceed its recoverable amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). The Company estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating unit (“CGU”), on the basis of areas of interest. Management groups mineral claims that are contiguous and specific to an area that encompasses the same prospective minerals, into one area of interest and assigns a name to this mineral property. Each named mineral property is considered an area of interest and a CGU.

Although not an exhaustive list, one or more of the following facts and circumstances indicate that a specific CGU should be tested for impairment:

- The period for which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the financial statement period or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed.
- Substantive expenditures on further exploration for, and evaluation of, mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned.
- Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area has not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area.
- Sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or sale.

An impairment loss may be reversed in a situation where there is a change in the circumstances that had initially dictated that impairment had occurred. An example of such a situation might include, but not be limited to, the recommencement of exploration activity on a mineral property due to a significant change in commodity prices.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less disposal costs and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as 'mines under

construction'. Mining rights are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

Oil and Natural Gas Interests

The Company follows the successful efforts method of accounting for oil and natural gas interests whereby all costs relating to the acquisition, exploration and development of petroleum and natural gas reserves are capitalized until their economic status has been evaluated.

All costs of successful wells are amortized over their useful lives.

Impairment of Non-financial Assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets or CGU to determine whether there is an impairment indicator. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset or CGUs is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less disposal costs and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGUs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGUs) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGUs) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a re-valued amount, in which case the impairment loss is recognized in other comprehensive loss to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus for that same asset. Such an impairment loss on a re-valued asset reduces the revaluation surplus for that asset.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (CGUs) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGUs) in prior periods.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past events, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses are charged to operations in the year incurred.

Income Taxes

Income tax expense consisting of current and deferred tax expense is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years.

Deferred income taxes are provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the date of the statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, except for:

- Where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- Taxable temporary differences associated with investments in associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing in the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date of the statement of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date of the statement of financial position and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is expected to be realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position. Deferred income taxes relating to items recognized directly in equity are recognized in equity and not in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority which intend to either settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered.

Share Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are treated as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are recognized in equity as a reduction from the gross proceeds received from the issued shares.

Stock Based Compensation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options at the date of grant. For graded vested share options, IFRS 2 requires the use of the attribution method, which requires that the Company treat each installment as a separate share option grant with a different fair value. A corresponding increase in reserves is recorded when stock options are expensed. When stock options are exercised, share capital is credited by the sum of the consideration paid and the related portion of share-based compensation previously recorded in reserves.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based compensation. Otherwise, share-based compensation is measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Flow-Through Shares

The Company finances some exploration expenditures through the issuance of flow-through shares. The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. The difference between the quoted price of the common shares or the amount recognized in common shares and the amount the investors pay for the shares is recognized as other liability which is reversed as a deferred tax recovery when eligible expenditures have been made. The Company recognizes a deferred tax liability for flow-through shares and a deferred tax expense, at the moment the eligible expenditures are incurred and capitalized as an asset.

Share issue costs

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares or warrants are recognized as a deduction from the proceeds in equity in the period where the transaction occurs.

Loss per Common Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings or loss per share is calculated in a similar manner, except that the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is increased to include potentially issuable common shares from the assumed exercise of common share purchase options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares included in the calculation is based on the treasury stock method for options and warrants.

Foreign Currency Translation

The monetary assets and liabilities of the Company denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate prevailing during the period. Exchange gains or losses are included in operations.

Change in Accounting Policies

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after August 31, 2014. The following new standards have been adopted:

(i) IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentations (“IAS 32”) clarifies some of the requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position. The amendment to IAS 32 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. On September 1, 2014, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

(ii) IFRIC 21 - 'Levies' ("IFRIC 21") is effective for the Company beginning on September 1, 2014. The interpretation addresses the accounting for a liability to pay a levy if that liability is within the scope of IAS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as well as addressing what the obligating event is that gives rise to pay a levy and when should a liability be recognized. On September 1, 2014, the Company adopted IFRIC 21 and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

(iii) IFRS 2 - Share-based Payment ("IFRS 2"). The amendments to IFRS 2, issued in December 2013 clarify the definition of "vesting conditions", and separately define a "performance condition" and a "service condition". A performance condition requires the counterparty to complete a specified period of service and to meet a specified performance target during the service period. A service condition solely requires the counterparty to complete a specified period of service. The amendments are effective for share-based payment transactions for which the grant date is on or after July 1, 2014. The Company adopted the amendments and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

(iv) IAS 24 - Related Party Disclosures ("IAS 24"). The amendments to IAS 24, issued in December 2013, clarify that a management entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, that provides key management services to a reporting entity, or its parent, is a related party of the reporting entity. The amendments also require an entity to disclose amounts incurred for key management personnel service provided by a separate management entity. This replaces the more detailed disclosure by category required for other key management personnel compensation. The amendments will only affect disclosure and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2014. On September 1, 2014, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

(v) IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets ("IAS 36") was amended to address the disclosure required for the recoverable amount of impaired assets or cash generating unit for periods in which an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. On September 1, 2014, the Company adopted this pronouncement and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Future Accounting Policies

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the IASB has issued the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting period.

(i) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 and will replace IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 replaces the multiple rules in IAS 39 with a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. This standard also requires an expected loss impairment method to be used, replacing the incurred loss model.

In October 2010, the IASB added requirements for financial liabilities to IFRS 9. These requirements were largely carried forward from the existing requirements in IAS 39, however, fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are to be recorded in other comprehensive income.

In November 2013, the IASB amended IFRS 9 to include a new general hedge accounting model. The amendment also removed the January 1, 2015 effective date.

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version IFRS 9 that supersedes the requirements of earlier versions of the standard. The new standard will replace both IAS 39 and IFRIC 9 - Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives. The standard will retain the classification and measurements requirements and new hedge accounting model introduced by the previous versions while introducing a single forward-looking expected credit loss impairment model. The final version of this new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

(ii) IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in December 2014 in order to clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, that materiality consideration apply to all parts of the financial statements and that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Earlier adoption permitted. The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

Various other accounting pronouncements (such as IFRS 11, IFRS 14, IFRS 15, and the various annual improvements) that currently have no material impact to the Company are not included above. The Company has not early adopted these standards.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgements and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgements and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the year of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure and impairment of the capitalized expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the profit or loss in the year the new information becomes available. When there are indications that an asset may be impaired, the management will do an estimation of the asset's recoverable amount using the value in use and fair value less disposal cost, which the first method requires the management to estimate expected future cash flows associated with the assets and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value.
- ii) Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.
- iii) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based compensation expense included in profit or loss and share-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The share-based compensation expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.

- iv) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.
- v) Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities.

In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. This is deemed to be the case when there are sufficient taxable temporary differences relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity which are expected to reverse in the same year as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference, or in years into which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. However, utilization of the tax losses also depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the time the losses are recouped.

- vi) The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize assets at their carrying values is dependent upon its ability to raise sufficient fund to cover its operating costs. The Company may be able to generate working capital to fund its operations by raising additional capital through equity markets. However, there is no assurance it will be able to raise funds in the future. These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

5. SUNDRY RECEIVABLE

	Feb. 29, 2016	August 31, 2015
Sales tax receivable (i)	\$5,173	\$11,490

(i) Sales tax receivable is not past due.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	August 31, 2015	Additions	Reductions	Impairment	Feb. 29, 2016
Potter Mine, Ontario					
Acquisition	\$4,538,500	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,538,500
Exploration	6,560,217	-	-	-	6,560,217
Tamarack, Montana					
Acquisition	563,040	-	-	-	563,040
Exploration	1,086,613	-	-	-	1,086,613
	<u>\$12,748,370</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$12,748,370</u>

Potter Mine, Ontario

The Company holds 100% interest in the Potter Mine Property. An officer of the Company controlling and directing the control block of shares in the Company has divested his declared minority 10% interest in Harrison Mining and Engineering Corporation, the vendor of the property, but remains the sole director and chief executive officer of all of the companies with Harrison Group of Companies. The vendor retains a 2.5% net smelter return royalty on the property, which the Company may purchase at any time for \$3,000,000. A \$1,600,000 promissory note was issued by the Company to the vendor as part of the purchase consideration and remains outstanding to date. See note 10 for further details about this promissory note.

On April 11, 2001, the Company sold a 10% net profit interest royalty ("NPI") in and to the Potter Mine Property Tailings for \$300,000 in cash. Net profits are determined quarterly and the final payment of net profits is due no later than 6 months after the end of the Project Operation's accounting year.

In August 2008 the Company negotiated an agreement in principle to reacquire the 10% NPI in the Potter Mine Property Tailings that it had previously sold to a former director on April 11, 2001. Through this course of action the Company further consolidated its mineral interests in its 100% owned Potter Mine Property.

On March 31, 2010, the Company finalized an agreement to reacquire the 10% NPI in the Potter mine property tailings that it had sold, by issuing 150,000 shares valued at \$22,500 and cash payment of \$150,000.

During 2008, the Company acquired a 100% interest in five mining claims contiguous to the Potter Property located in Munro Township, Ontario for \$30,000 cash. The Company allowed four of the mining

claims to lapse and the deferred acquisition costs relating to these mining claims amounting to \$24,000 was impaired as of August 31, 2015.

In June 2011 the Company entered an agreement to purchase 100% legal and beneficial interest in two mining claims consisting of thirteen units in Munro Township for \$13,000 cash and the issuance of 26,000 common shares. The shares were measured at their fair value at the agreement date (\$0.25/share). Under the agreement, the vendor reserved a 2% NSR, as defined in industry practice, on all production from the said mining claims. The Company allowed these claims to lapse and the deferred acquisition costs relating to these claims amounting to \$19,500 was impaired as of August 31, 2015.

The agreement contemplated the return of 5% or one half (1/2) of the 10% Potter tailings NPI through the issuance from its treasury of 150,000 common shares of the Company. The remaining 5% or one half (1/2) of the 10% Potter tailings NPI was to be purchased for the sum of CDN \$150,000.

In June 2011 the Company entered a second agreement to purchase 100% legal and beneficial interest in two mining claims consisting of two units in Munro Township for \$4,000 cash and reimbursement of \$890 plus HST for a survey done on the claims. Under the agreement, the vendor reserved a 3% NSR, as defined in industry practice, on all production from the said mining claims. The Company allowed these claims to lapse and the deferred acquisition costs relating to these claims amounting to \$4,890 was impaired as of August 31, 2015.

Falconbridge Twp. Airport Property

At August 31, 2014, the Company impaired the value of acquisition costs relating to the Falconbridge Twp. Airport property, resulting from a review and prioritization of the Company's portfolio of mineral property assets.

Falconbridge Twp. Airport East Property

At August 31, 2014, the Company impaired the value of deferred exploration costs relating to the Falconbridge Twp. Airport East property, resulting from a review and prioritization of the Company's portfolio of mineral property assets.

Tamarack, Montana

Pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding dated April 19, 1998, the Company acquired a 50.5% undivided interest in the Tamarack property for \$161,500 US (\$231,088 Cdn) located in the southwestern part of the state of Montana, U.S.A. The Company has agreed to supply further funding for planned exploration and exploitation and shall be entitled to 80% of all revenues until funding provided by the Company has been recaptured and 50.5% thereafter. The Company continues to collect historical data of the property in addition to the exploration of the surface and the structural control (faults) to best establish drill targets.

In May 2007, the Company entered into an agreement with its partner to purchase the remaining 49.5% interest. In exchange for \$300,000 US (\$331,950 CDN), the Company acquired 100% ownership of the property. The ex-partner will retain a 0.5% NSR on the gold output alone, which the Company has a right to purchase for \$400,000 US.

7. OIL AND NATURAL GAS INTERESTS

The Company holds a 6.25% interest in a non-producing well in Canadian County, Oklahoma, U.S.A. with royalty interests not exceeding 25%. The well is recorded on the books of the Company at the nominal value of \$1.

8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for purchases relating to exploration costs on exploration and evaluation assets, general operating activities and amounts payable for professional fees activities.

	Feb. 29, 2016	August 31, 2015
Accounts payable	\$ 103,327	\$ 99,765
Accrued liabilities	-	25,504
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 103,327	\$ 125,269

The following is an aged analysis of the accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	August 31, 2015	August 31, 2015
Less than 1 months	\$ 678	\$36,182
1 to 3 months	12,865	7,894
3 to 12 months	17,318	13,503
Over 12 months	72,466	67,690
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 103,327	\$ 125,269

9. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES – SHORT TERM

	Feb. 29, 2016	August 31, 2015
Advances from Patrick Harrison Global Investments Limited and Erin Investments Inc. due on demand, unsecured and non-interest bearing. ⁽¹⁾	\$619,932	\$619,932
Demand loan from 607638 Ontario Limited, a company related by virtue of common management, due on demand, unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum compounded monthly.	332,758	322,982
Promissory note payable to an officer of the Company, due on demand, unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum compounded monthly.	86,460	83,920
Promissory note payable to Patrick Harrison Global Investments Limited, (“PHGI”) a company owned by an officer of the Company, due on demand, unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum compounded monthly. ⁽²⁾	354,044	330,289
Promissory note payable to Kenartha Oil and Gas Company Limited, a company related by virtue of common management, due on demand, unsecured and bears interest 6% per annum compounded monthly.	29,962	29,074
Promissory note payable to Erin Investment Inc. (“EII”) a company owned by the CEO of the Company, due on demand, unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum compounded monthly. ⁽²⁾	32,975	32,007
Promissory note payable to an officer of the Company, due on demand, Unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum, compounded monthly	12,689	-
	<u>\$1,468,820</u>	<u>\$1,418,204</u>

- (1) These creditors are companies owned or controlled by an officer and director of the Company. These loans and advances were made to the Company to provide working capital to the Company.

10. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES – LONG TERM

An officer of the Company controlling and directing the controlling block of shares in the Company is also the sole director and chief executive officer of the entities within the Harrison Group.

	<u>Feb. 29, 2016</u>	<u>August 31, 2015</u>
Harrison Mining & Engineering Corp.		
a) promissory note (principal)	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>
	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>

- a) This promissory note bore interest at the rate of the Toronto Dominion Bank prime plus 1% per annum, compounded annually, and due on April 3, 2000, provided that a commercial production decision has been announced on or before that date. In consideration of permitting Ernest Harrison to continue to actively control and be the driving force of the Company, Harrison Mining & Engineering Corp. has waived the accumulated interest charges to April 3, 2014.

During the previous year the note was been assigned to PHGI and EII, and the interest charges have been waived and the due date extended to December 31, 2017.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six month period ended February 29, 2016, the Company was invoiced \$NIL (2015 - \$7,200) rent by PHGI. These transactions occurred in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amount agreed upon by the two parties.

12. SHARE CAPITAL

Share-based compensation

In accordance with the Company's stock option plan, options have an exercise price equal to the market price at the date of grant. The total number of shares which are reserved and set aside for issue to eligible persons together with all other management options outstanding may not exceed 10% of the number of common shares of the Company issued and outstanding at the date of the grant. The number of shares reserved for issuance to any one person may not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of the grant.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock options issued and outstanding as of February 29, 2016 and 2015 and changes during the year then ended are as follows:

	Number of Options	2015 Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	2014 Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	150,000	\$0.50	150,000	\$0.50
Outstanding, end of period	NIL	\$NIL	150,000	\$0.50

On December 15, 2015, 150,000 options at a price of \$0.50 expired unexercised.

Contributed surplus

Contributed surplus includes the accumulated fair value of share based compensation and warrants granted. If the share based compensation or warrants expire unexercised the amount recorded will stay in the contributed surplus.

13. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the six month period ended February 29, 2016 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$34,559 (six month period ended February 28, 2015 – \$38,400) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 41,763,620 (six month period ended February 28, 2015 – 16,138,340). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 150,000 options on February 28, 2015 as they are anti-dilutive. There were no warrants issued and outstanding as of February 29, 2016 and 2015.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital is substantially represented by its share capital. Capital is impacted by operating expenses (fixed and variable) and the ability of the Company to raise funds through equity markets and other means.

The Company's principle source of capital is from the issuance of common shares. The Company's capital management objective is to obtain sufficient capital to meet operational cash flow needs and to develop new business opportunities for the benefit of its stakeholders. To meet the objectives, management monitors the Company's ongoing capital requirements against unrestricted net working capital and assesses additional capital requirements on specific business opportunities.

The Company has a working capital deficit of \$1,566,474 as at February 29, 2016 (August 31, 2015- \$1,531,915). As at February 29, 2016 the Company also has an accumulated deficit of \$8,828,015 (August 31, 2015 - \$8,793,456). Management estimates that additional equity funding will be required to allow the Company to complete anticipated exploration programs and for new business opportunities.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the six month period ended February 29, 2016. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than Policy 2.5 of the TSX-V which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months. As of February 29, 2016, the Company is not compliant with Policy 2.5. The impact of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSX-V.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Credit risk

The Company's cash is held in Canadian financial institutions. The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial paper in its cash balance. Sundry receivable is comprised of HST recoverable from the federal government of Canada. As such, the risk is believed to be minimal.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at February 29, 2016, the Company had cash of \$500 (August 31, 2015 - \$68) to settle current liabilities of \$1,572,147 (August 31, 2015 - \$1,543,473). All of the Company's accounts payable have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. As at February 29, 2016, \$102,649 of accounts payable and accrued liabilities is past due. Other than the \$1,600,000 of long-term convertible debt due to related parties, the remaining due to related parties amount of \$1,468,820 is due on demand. The Company is currently endeavoring to raise equity capital in amounts sufficient to fund both its current exploration and operating expenses commitments in addition to its working capital requirements.

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash and other financial resources available to meet its short-term obligations. These requirements are met through a combination of cash flows from loans from related parties and accessing financing through private placements. The exposure of the Company to liquidity risk is considered to be minimal.

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest rate on the related party loans is at fixed rate, hence minimal risk. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash is limited.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional currency is Canadian dollars. As such the Company is not exposed to currency risk.

Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, as it relates to base and precious metals, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Commodity price risk

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or evaluation activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities for which it is exploring. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company's financial assets and liabilities consist of cash, sundry receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The estimated fair values of cash, sundry receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate their respective carrying values due to the short period to maturity. The Company classifies its fair value measurements within a fair value hierarchy. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2– Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash is based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value within the fair value hierarchy as at February 29, 2016 and August 31, 2015.

February 29, 2016	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
Cash	\$500	\$-	\$-	\$500

August 31, 2015	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
Cash	\$68	\$-	\$-	\$68

There were no financial instruments categorized in Level 2 or Level 3 for the six month period ended February 29, 2016.

16. INCOME TAXES

The Company has approximately \$1,764,000 of tax loss carry-forwards which may be applied to reduce taxable income of future years. These losses expire as follows:

2026	\$	89,000
2027		260,000
2028		186,000
2029		261,000
2030		134,000
2031		261,000
2032		212,000
2033		107,000
2034		125,000
2035		129,000
	\$	1,764,000

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As at February 29, 2016, the Company has one reportable segment. The Company's operations are substantially related to exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties. As such, substantially all of the Company's operating expenses are derived or located in Canada and the United States of America. Segmented information on a geographic basis is as follows:

February 29, 2016	United States of America	Canada	Total
Current assets	\$ -	\$ 5,673	\$ 5,673
Non-current assets	1,649,654	11,098,717	12,748,371

August 31, 2015	United States of America	Canada	Total
Current assets	\$ -	\$ 11,558	\$ 11,558
Non-current assets	1,649,654	11,098,717	12,748,371